

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) NO.
207 of 2023**

With

**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 207 of 2023**

=====

MAULIK ASHOKBHAI RAVAL & ORS.

Versus

KHUSHBUBEN MAULIKBHAI RAVAL D/O PRAKASHBHAI
BHUPENDRABHAI PATEL & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

JIGNESHKUMAR P PANDAV(8297) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

VIRAL R AGRAWAL(7956) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

MR DILIPKUMAR H PATEL(12228) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR PUNAM G GADHVI(3724) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 29/04/2026

ORDER

1. Heard learned advocates for the respective parties.
2. It appears that earlier mediation efforts have failed; however, learned advocates for the respective parties submit that, as the matter pertains to a matrimonial dispute, the parties are willing to resolve the same through mediation. It is, therefore, requested that the matter be referred to the Gujarat High Court Mediation Centre.
3. Considering the aforesaid statement and possibility of settlement, the matter is referred to the Gujarat High Court Mediation Centre for resolving the dispute. The In-charge of the Gujarat High Court Mediation Centre shall submit a report upon completion of the mediation proceedings.

4. Learned advocate for the applicant fairly submits that, in the absence of any interim relief, without prejudice, the applicant is presently paying Rs.25,000/- per month.

5. In view of the above, till the mediation proceedings are completed, the applicant is directed to pay Rs.25,000/- to respondent No.1 per month, subject to the outcome of the revision application.

Stand over to 09.07.2026.

In the meantime, interim relief in terms of paragraph 7(C) is granted.

ALI

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)